Minnesota law.
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provided for, are sufficient 1o pay the same. If the net profits of the company in any year
are insufficient to pay the full amount of interest agreed upon, the difference may be paid
in any subsequent year from the net profits ol the subsequent years.

The guaranty fund shall be applied to the payment of losses and expenses when
necessary and, if the guaranty fund be impaired, the directors may make good the whole
or any part of the impairment from future net profits of the company or by the issue and
sale of additional guaranty fund certificates, but no interest shall be paid on the guaranty
fund certificates while the guaranty fund is impaired. No certificate shall be issued except
for money actually paid to the company, which amount shall be plainly and legibly stated
therein. The company shall issue certificates only in sums of $10. or muliiples thereof; it
shall keep a record of the name and address of the person to whom issued and of all
assignments thereof. Upon surrender of a certificate duly assigned in writing, the
company shall cancel the same and issue a new certificate to the assignee.

Each certificate holder of recerd shall be entitled to one vote in person or by proxy
at any meeting of the members of the company, for each 310 investment by him in the
guaranty fund certificates.

The guaranty fund may be reduced or retired by vate of the board of directors of
the company, if the net assets of the company, above its legal reserves, if any, and all
other claims and obligations are sufficient therefor. The certificate holders shall be
entitled to choose and elect from among their own members or from among the
policyholders at least one-half of the total number of directors.

In case the members of any company by resolution adopted at any regular meeting
or special meeting called for that purpose shall determine to wind up and liquidate the
business of any such company, the assets thereof shall be applied (1) to thé payment of
the expense of the liquidation; (2) to the payment of any accrued liability, including
losses, if any: (3) to the payment of any unearned premiums on policies in force at the
time of the liquidation: (4) to the payment of guaranty fund certificates. if any. together
with accrued interest thereon, if any; and (5) the residue shall be distributed according to
the provisions of chapter 60B.

Sec. 15, Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 60A.12, Subdivision 6; 63.36; and 63.37,
are repealed. '

Sec. 16. This act is effective July 1, 1978.

Approved March 2, 1978.

CHAPTER 466-5.F.No.1004

An act relating to metropolitan government; providing for the invesiment of
metropolitan airports commission funds, amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 473.606,
Subdivision 3.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Seclio-n 473.606, Subdivision 3, is amended to
read:

Subd. 3. The treasurer shall receive and be responsible for all moneys of the
corporation, from whatever source derived, and the same shall be considered public
funds. He shall disburse the moneys of the corporation only on orders made by the
executive and operating officer, herein provided for, countersigned by such other officer
or such employee of the corporation as may be authorized and directed so to do by the
corporation, showing the name of the claimant and the nature of the claim. No
disbursement shall be certified by such officers until the same have been approved by said
commissioners ai a meeting thereof. Whenever the executive direcior ol the corporation
shall certify, pursuant to action taken by the commissioners at 2 meeting thereof, that
there are moneys and the amount thereof in the possession of the treasurer not currently
needed, then the treasurer may invest said amount or any part thereof in;

{a) Treasury bonds. certificates of indebtedness, bonds or notes of the United
States of America, or bonds, notes or certificates of indebtedness of the state of
Minnesota, all of which must mature not later than three years from the date of purchase.

(b) Bonds, notes, debentures or other obligations issued by any agency or

government, or for which the credit of the United States is pledged for the payment of the
principal and interest thereof, all of which must mature not later than three vears from
date of purchase.

{¢) Commercial paper of prime guality. of rated among the top third of the guality
categories, not applicable to defaulted paper, as defined by a nationally recognized
organization which rates such securities as eligible for investment in the state emplovees
retirement fund except that any non-banking issuing corporation, or parent company in
the case of paper issued by operating utility or finance subsidiaries, must have total assets
exceeding $500,000,000. Such commercial paper may constitute no more than 30 percent

particular dealer on a specified date at a predetermined price. In such instances, all
maturities of United States government securities, or securities issued or guaranteed by
the United States government or an agency thereof, may be purchased so long as any
such securities which mature later than three years from the date of purchase have a
current market value exceeding the purchase price by al least five percent on the date of
purchase, and so long as such repurchase agreement involving securities extending beyond
three vears in maturity be limited to a period not exceeding 45 days.

(e} Certificates of deposit issued by any official depository of the commission. The
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commission may purchase certificates of deposit from a depository bank in an amount
exceeding that insured by federal depository insurance 1o the extent that those certificates
are secured by collateral maintained by the bank in & manner as prescribed for
investments of the state board of investment.

Whenever it shall appear to the commissioners that any invested funds are needed
for current purposes before the maturity dates of the securities held, they shall cause the
execwtive director 10 so certify to the treasurer and it shall then be the duty of the
treasurer to order the sale or conversion into cash of the securities in the amount so
certified. All interest and profit on said investments shall be credited to and constitute a
part of the funds of the commission. The treasurer shall keep an account of all moneys
received and disbursed by him, and at least once a year, at times to be designated by the
corporation, file with the secretary a financial statement of the corporation, showing in
appropriate and identifiable groupings the receipts and disbursements since the last
approved statements; moneys on hand and the purposes for which the same are
appropriated; and shall keep an account of all securities purchased as herein provided, the
funds from which purchased and the interest and profit which may have accrued thereon,
and shall accompany the financial statement aforesaid with a statement setting forth such
accoun!. The corporation may pay to the treasurer from time to time compensation in
such amount as it may determine to cover clerk hire to enable the treasurer to carry out
the duties thus imposed upon him and those required of him in connection with bonds
issued by the corporation as in this act authorized.

Approved March 2, 1978.

CHAPTER 467-5.F.No.1178
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of McDavin; authorizing the town to issue general
obligations for acquisition and betterment of a town hall.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section |. The town of McDavitt, by resolution or resolutions of its town board,
may issue its general obligations in the form of bonds or a note in a total aggregate
principal amount not to exceed $100,000 to finance the acquisition and betterment of a
town hall. These obligations shall be issued and sold in accordance with the provisions of
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475 except that no election shall be required to authorize
their issuance and the amount of obligations issued shall not be included in computing
any debt limit applicable to the town, nor shall the taxes required to be levied to pay the
principal of and interest on the obligations be subject to any levy limitation, or be
included in computing any levy limitation applicable to the town.

Sec. 2. REFERENDUM PETITION. The bonds shall be issued and secured in
accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except that in authorizing the bonds or
the note, the board shall adopt an initial resolution stating the amount, purpose and, in
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